

**AMENDMENT**

OFFERED IN THE SENATE

BY SENATOR GRAY-JACKSON

TO: SB 23

- 1 Page 1, line 5, following "**parole**,":  
2       Insert "**pretrial services**,"  
3
- 4 Page 1, line 10, following the third occurrence of "officer,":  
5       Insert "pretrial services officer,"  
6
- 7 Page 1, lines 12 - 13:  
8       Delete "used deadly force or prepared to use deadly force"  
9       Insert "engaged in the use of force"  
10
- 11 Page 2, line 2, following the second occurrence of "officers,":  
12       Insert "pretrial services officers,"  
13
- 14 Page 2, line 30:  
15       Delete "a new paragraph"  
16       Insert "new paragraphs"  
17
- 18 Page 2, line 31:  
19       Delete all material and insert:  
20                       "(10) "pretrial services officer" means a person who performs the  
21       duties assigned in AS 33.07;  
22                       (11) "serious physical injury" has the meaning given in  
23       AS 11.81.900(b);

1                   (12) "use of force" means force that causes a fatality or serious  
2 physical injury or the discharge of a firearm at or in the direction of another person in  
3 the course of an interaction between a police officer, probation officer, parole officer,  
4 pretrial services officer, municipal correctional officer, or correctional officer and  
5 another person."  
6

7 Page 3, line 30:

8           Delete "**Use of force reporting requirement**"

9           Insert "**Reporting requirement for use of force**"

10

11 Page 4, line 1:

12           Delete "Federal Bureau of Investigation"

13           Insert "Department of Public Safety, on a form prescribed by the Department of Public  
14 Safety,"

15

16 Page 4, line 2:

17           Delete "uses force against a person"

18           Insert "engages in use of force as defined in AS 18.65.290"

19

20 Page 4, line 3:

21           Delete "a new subsection"

22           Insert "new subsections"

23

24 Page 4, line 4:

25           Delete "Federal Bureau of Investigation"

26           Insert "Department of Public Safety, on a form prescribed by the Department of Public  
27 Safety,"

28

29 Page 4, line 5, following the second occurrence of "officer,":

30           Insert "pretrial services officer,"

31

1 Page 4, line 6:

2 Delete "uses force against a person"

3 Insert "engages in use of force as defined in AS 18.65.290"

4

5 Page 4, following line 6:

6 Insert a new subsection to read:

7 "(e) In this section, "department" means the Department of Corrections."

8

9 Page 4, line 10:

10 Delete "uses force against a person"

11 Insert "engages in use of force as defined in AS 18.65.290"

12

13 Page 4, lines 12 - 17:

14 Delete all material and insert:

15 "Sec. 44.41.055. Statewide reporting of use of force. (a) The Department of  
16 Public Safety shall maintain a central repository of incidents of use of force in the  
17 state.

18 (b) The Department of Public Safety shall report all incidents of use of force,  
19 including incidents reported to the department by the Department of Corrections and  
20 by municipalities, to the Federal Bureau of Investigation for inclusion in the Federal  
21 Bureau of Investigation's data collection program for the use of force.

22 (c) The Department of Public Safety shall prepare a report that summarizes the  
23 information contained in the reports of use of force submitted by the Department of  
24 Public Safety, the Department of Corrections, and municipalities during the preceding  
25 fiscal year and shall submit the report to the chief clerk of the house of representatives  
26 and the senate secretary and notify the legislature that the report is available not later  
27 than December 1 of each year.

28 (d) In this section, "use of force" has the meaning given in AS 18.65.290."